

31 January 2012

James Carter What do they know website

Dear Mr Carter,

Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (the "Act") Your request:

Thank you for your request for information under the Act which we received on 04 January 2012. You have requested the following information:

For each course that the University offered for the 2011 application cycle (with deferred entry in 2012):

- 1. a) The number of applications received by the university through UCAS by the standard deadline for consideration in accordance with the deadline of the relevant course for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- b) The number of direct applications received by the university by the standard deadline for consideration in accordance with the deadline of the relevant course for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- c) The total number of applications received by the university for consideration in accordance with the deadline of the relevant course for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- d) The number of applications received by the university through UCAS after the standard deadline for the course in question that were considered for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- e) The number of direct applications received by the university after the standard deadline for the course in question that were considered for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).

Executive Office Ness Walk, Inverness Scotland, IV3 5SQ

Oifis Stiùiridh Slighe Nis, Inbhir Nis Alba, IV35SQ

T/F: +44 (0) 1463 279000 F/Fs: +44 (0) 1463 279001 E/Pd: eo@uhi.ac.uk www.uhi.ac.uk













Oifis Stiùiridh Slighe Nis, Inbhir Nis Alba, IV35SQ

T/F: +44 (0) 1463 279000 F/Fs: +44 (0) 1463 279001 E/Pd: eo@uhi.ac.uk www.uhi.ac.uk











f) The total number of applications received by the university for consideration after the standard deadline for the course in question that were considered for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).

- g) The number of applications received by the university through UCAS after the standard deadline for the course in question that were not considered for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- h) The number of direct applications received by the university after the standard deadline for the course in question that were not considered for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- i) The total number of applications received by the university for consideration after the standard deadline for the course in question that were not considered for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- j) The total number of applications received by the university that were considered regardless of the date of recipiency for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- k) The total number of applications received by the university regardless of whether they were considered or not for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- 2. a) The number of offers made by the university to applicants who applied through UCAS by the standard deadline for the course in question for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- b) The number of offers made by the university to direct applicants who applied by the standard deadline for the course in question for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).



Oifis Stiùiridh Slighe Nis, Inbhir Nis Alba. IV3 550

T/F: +44 (0) 1463 279000 F/Fs: +44 (0) 1463 279001 E/Pd: eo@uhi.ac.uk www.uhi.ac.uk











c) The total number of offers made by the university to all applicants who applied by the standard deadline for the course in question for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).

- d) The number of offers made by the university to applicants who applied through UCAS after the standard deadline for the course in question for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- e) The number of offers made by the university to direct applicants who applied after the standard deadline for the course in question for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- f) The total number of offers made by the university to all applicants who applied after the standard deadline for the course in question for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- g) The total number of offers made by the university to all applicants who applied for entrance in that particular application cycle (including deferred applications from the previous application cycle, but not including deferred applications for entrance in the next application cycle).
- h) The number of deferred offers made by the university to applicants who applied for entry in that particular application cycle.
- i) The number of offers for entry in the current cycle made to applicants who applied for deferred entry in that particular application cycle.
- 3. a) The total number of applicants who made the course their "firm" choice.
- b) The total number of applicants who made the course their "insurance" choice.
- c) The number of applicants in a) who commenced the course in question.



Oifis Stiùiridh Slighe Nis, Inbhir Nis Alba, IV3 5SQ

T/F: +44 (0) 1463 279000 F/Fs: +44 (0) 1463 279001 E/Pd: eo@uhi.ac.uk www.uhi.ac.uk











d) The number of applicants in b) who commenced the course in question.

- 4. a) The number of students not included in who commenced the course through "clearing".
- b) The number of students who commenced the course through "adjustment".
- c) The number of students who commenced the course for a reason other than: a UCAS application, a direct application, "clearing", "adjustment".

I anticipate that the best way to provide this information is to have a spread-sheet divided up into the individual courses (which must have their course code next to them).

Our response

With regard to your request for information about the above I can confirm that the University of the Highlands and Islands (UHI) has considered your request

Question 1:

Other than the usual UCAS deadlines for application, institution decision and applicant response, UHI does not have/hold standard deadlines for consideration by course. Each application for admission to a UHI programme is considered carefully on its own merits, taking into account the educational, professional and personal experience and aspirations of the applicant.

Therefore the attached Excel file contains a spread-sheet covering all the aspects from Q1 for UCAS applicants, for direct applicants and for total applications, these sheets contain all the data we hold in response to the request.

Question 2:

The above spread-sheets also show the number of offers made on these applications, again this is the only data held regarding the different deadline dates requested

There is also a spread-sheet in response to 2h sand 2i which show deferred applications

Question 3:

The total application spread-sheet also shows those with a firm acceptance, the unconditional offers with a firm acceptance and insurance offers.

With the way the data is held it is difficult to retrospectively determine original insurance offers once they change to UF or decline, so this has had to be estimated.



Oifis Stiùiridh Slighe Nis, Inbhir Nis Alba, IV3 5SQ

T/F: +44 (0) 1463 279000 F/Fs: +44 (0) 1463 279001 E/Pd: eo@uhi.ac.uk www.uhi.ac.uk

It also then shows the number of enrolments from firm offers and overall from all offers made. UHI do get applicants who decide very late in the process and may not have shown as firm on our system.



Question 4

Question 4 spread-sheet shows clearing stats, UHI had no applicants through adjustment or in any other way



NB Copyright in the information you have been given belongs to UHI. Copyright material must not be copied, distributed, modified, reproduced, transmitted, published (including published on the Internet or an intranet), or otherwise made available in whole or in part without the prior written consent of the copyright holder or as expressly permitted under the terms of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1998. Should the UHI agree to give consent to the use of the information, UHI must be credited as having done so.





Your right to seek review of our decision

If you are not satisfied with our response or our reasoning set-out above, you have **forty** working days from 31 January 2012 in which to request a review of our decision. Any request should be put in writing and should be sent to Isla Cruden, FOI Co-ordinator, at the address detailed at the bottom of this email. Your request should:

- (a) describe the nature of your original request; and
- (b) explain the reasons why you are not satisfied with our response.

If you remain dissatisfied with how your request for information has been dealt with, you also have the right to apply to the Scottish Information Commissioner for a decision as to whether we have handled your request properly.

Information relating to your right to seek review is available from the Scottish Information Commissioner's web page at:

http://www.itspublicknowledge.info/faqs.htm or by contacting the Scottish Information Commissioner's Office at the following address:

Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife KY16 9DS Telephone: 01334 464610

Fax: 01334 464611

E-mail: enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info
Website: www.itspublicknowledge.info



Oifis Stiùiridh Slighe Nis, Inbhir Nis Alba, IV3 5SQ

T/F: +44 (0) 1463 279000 F/Fs: +44 (0) 1463 279001 E/Pd: eo@uhi.ac.uk www.uhi.ac.uk

Finally, should you wish to discuss the contents of this letter, please contact me.

Yours sincerely

Contact us

Isla Cruden Compliance Officer UHI Executive Office 12b Ness Walk Inverness IV3 5SQ

Telephone: 01463 279247 Fax: 01463 279001

Email: isla.cruden@uhi.ac.uk

www.uhi.ac.uk/









